

Request for Quotation

DEP13906

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

¥EZDOR.

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 04/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JΒ 962-73 \$392,650.00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 8.5 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN A THE "RIGHTER MINE TIPPLE & REFUSE" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN LOST CREEK, WV (HARRISON CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 04/17/07 @ 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: TO GET TO THE SITE, FROM I-79 NORTH OR SOUTH, TAKE THE LOST CREEK EXIT. IN LOST CREEK, TRAVEL 1.4 MILES ON RT. 270 WEST TOWARDS WEST MILFORD. TURN LEFT ONTO CO. RT. 27/1 AT THE OLD BRICK STORE. PROCEED 0.6 TENTH OF A MILE CROSSING LOST CREEK AND TURN TO THE RIGHT PAST THE SCALE HOUSE AT THE LIMESTONE QUARRY. SITE IS ON BOTH SIDES OF THE ACCESS ROAD. CONTACT & PHONE #: ALLEN WOOD, 304-465-1911 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH.304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$15.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 984-2299 5/10/07 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice President 55-0743840



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13906

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299
THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI
PO BOX 13279
SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

6 I

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP	/IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/08/	2007									
BID OPENING DATE:		05/10/	2007			BID	0P	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
·	NO CAS	H WILL	BE A	CCEPT	ED.					
	EXHIBI	T 5								1.0
	WITHIN IS REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTER THERWISE	THE NOT SPECIFI	IC ED	BE PERFORMED E TO PROCEED , THE FULLY ED NOTICE TO		
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	EL OR D	G RESERVES T Y UPON WRITT WORKMANSHIP O NOT CONFOR ND CONTRACT	EN	
	THE HIC RATES A	GHER O	F THE	U.S. HED F	DEPARTME	NT OF L ON COUN	AB	TOR SHALL PA OR MINIMUM W , PURSUANT		
	REQUIRE OR IN A	ST FOR ED BY S ANY AMI	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXCE CONTAINE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	AN' IS EC	ITRATION OR Y INTEREST CONTRACT TS DOCUMENTS ELETED.		
	WORKERS A CERTI							ED TO PROVID		·
	ALL OF OF THIS			CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A	REQUIREMENT		
	(XX) II	SURAN	CE: S		SFUL VEND			FURNISH PROOF	F	
SIGNATURE				OLE REV	44.47.41.41.41.41.41.41.41.41.41.41.41.41.41.	TELEPHONE	4U13 K		ATE	
TITLE		FEII	N		·1			ADDRESS CHAN	IGES T	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13906

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299
THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI
PO BOX 13279
SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED	Т	RMS OF SA	Œ	SHI	P VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/08/	/2007								
BID OPENING DATE	:	05/10	/2007			BID	0P	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ISSUAN THE BI	NCE OF ID DOC	CONTR UMENTS	ACT. , THE	UNLESS	OTHERWIS 1 AMOUNT	SE :	E PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN INSURANCE	
	FURNIS	SH PRO	OF OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	IS	L VENDOR SHALI K INSURANCE IN THE CONTRACT	ı İ
	THE BISUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO STATE IN LIEUONLY BONLY BOR BUS	TD PAY	ABLE TITH EALL ALSOND FOR PROVERTE TY CONTROLUCE TO THE CONTROLUCE TO THE CHECK	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA OR PR S ARE	STATE OF THE IN THE FOREDIT, AUTHORI CE AND LOJECTS U	F WEST VEID BOND. REFORMANCE AMOUNT OF A OR BOND ZED TO D TER OF C ABOR & M NDER \$10 EPTABLE	FUI FUI REI IATI	TAL AMOUNT OF GINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR THE CONTRACT. ERTIFIED CHECK RNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THOIT SUBMITTED ERIAL BOND WILLEU OF THE MATERIAL BOND.	E
	BOND C	OVERII SUCCI	NG THE	ROOF VEND	ING SYST OR.	EM WILL	BE	AINTENANCE A REQUIREMENT	
	(EXPIR COMPLE EVALUA CONTRA	ATION TE THI TION CTOR.	DATE: IS ORI TO DET THIS	01/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A	1/2010) FORM TO E YOUR E REQUIRE	LIGIBILI MENT UND	HEI AN TY ER		•
` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` `	<u> </u>		1 1	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	I NDITK	ONS	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE			EIN	•		•		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13906 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-2299 *B13150503 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PRIN	DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA			VIA	F.O	В	FREIGHT TERMS	
04/08/										
BID OPENING DATE:		05/10/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT	
		50.600.000.000.000		, no						38348
1	L									
	1	•			CAN CONTA		AVS OFFI	CE AT		
	1		1	t l	S.OSMRE.G					
	* * * * * * *	****	***	****	*****	*****	****	*****	*	
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NCE				
				NINAC	IONS LICE	MSL				
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TF CO	DE 21-11-	2 REQUIT	RES THAT	Δ1 1		
	I .		3 1		RFORM CON					Ì
	STATE						INIA CON			
!	l .				OWERED TO					
1	LICENS			1	FOR A CO					
	MADE B				WEST VIR				•	l
					ING 3, RO					
	25305							•		
	Į					}				.
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	11 REQU	IRES ANY			ĺ
	PROSPE	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE T	HE CONT	RACTORS I	LICENSE		
	NUMBER	ON TH	EIR B	ID.						
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:						
				-			_			İ
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	. thaxt	on Construc	itian Co.	.Inc	• • • • • • • •		
					INIOGEOGO	ŀ				
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	WVD25Q29.	• • • • • • •	• • • • • • • •	• • • • • • •		
										1
,	,				WILL BE R	-				
					ORS LICEN	SE PRIO	R TO ISSU	JANCE OF		
	A PURCI	HASE U	KNFK	CUNIR	ACI.					
			l	4 D D	TCABLE I	A 1.1				Ì
Ì				APP	LICABLE L	AW				
	THE WE	CT VID	CINIA	STAT	E CODE, P	прсилет	NC DIVICI	TON DILLE		
					ING DIVIS				•	
					OVIDED IN					
				,	HE PURCHA	I	-			
					NG THIS P			- IIIL		
						1				
/		4		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		DITIONS			
SIGNATURE	lles -	HANGE	la-			TELEPHONE 98	4-2299	DATE	5/10/07	
TITLE VE Dun-		Mary FE	IN CC AT	742040			-		TO BE NOTED ABOVE	ᅥ
<u>Vice 'Pre</u>	sident		55-07	743840		0	ADDIT		TO DE NOTED ADOVE	



ZOOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13906

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PROCEED SHALL BE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHE BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANC NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

Ţ

DEP13906

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299
THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI
PO BOX 13279

25360

SISSONVILLE WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

04/08/2007							
BID OPENING DATE:	05/1	0/2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	1BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	AT TTO EVE	FUCE					
	AT ITS EXP		ONE V	EAD CHADA	NTEE DE	RIOD SHALL NOT	
		1				PERFORMANCE T	
	ALLOTTED F					I LKI OKMANCE I	1116
	(D			•		EGETATION MAY	BF
	FURTHER DE						-
	CONTAINED						7
			•				
	(3) TERMI]
						LLED IN WHOLE I	OR
						PURCHASING,	
		3	i .			R REMEDY IT MAY	Υ
						GIVEN NOT LESS CE, (DELIVERED	D.V.
						ED) OF INTENT	T d
	TO TERMINA		LIONN	RECEIL	KLWOLSI	LD) OF THELKE	
	(4) IT SH	ALL BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	THE SUCCESSFU	_
	VENDOR TO:						
						SION OF HIGHWAY	/S
	PERMITS FO					PMENT AND	
	MATERIALS	1			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	B) PERMITS OR				KEUUIK	ED CONSTRUCTION	4
	FERMITS OR	KELAIE	0 300	FERMINS.			
	(5) TECHN	ICAL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:			
					TRACT S	HALL BE IN	
	ACCORDANCE	WITH T	HE SP	ECIFICATIO	ONS PRE	PARED FOR THE	
	RECLAMATION	V OF TH	E "RI	GHTER MINI	E TIPPL	E & REFUSE"	
,	PROJECT.SA	, ,					
						BY REFERENCE	
			1			IONS THEREIN AF	
	MADE PROPEI 11 DRAWING:					AND CONSISTS (/F
	TT DEWMING	A C FR	LIAKE	ום כיואס(LIANI	MATE +	
	(6) PAYMEI	NTS AND	COMP	LETION:			
					•		
SIGNATURE			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON ELEPHONE	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	TE
							11 ha
ITLE		FEIN				ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*B13150503

PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

25360

304-984-2299

Request for Quotation

DEP13906

PAGE

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

8 H 1

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

04/08/2007		SALE SI	*******************	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
OPENING DATE:	05/10/2007	7	BID OPE	ENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO	CATION FOR S AS HEREINE SPECIFICATION IT	E MADE WITHIN	AN ITEMIZED STED. THE F E USED FOR A INTENT THAT	SCHEDULE OF FORM INCLUDED	
FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK O	THE CONTACTION THE TED AT THE STATE OF THE SECONDUCTION TO SECONDUCTION THE SECONDUCTION TH	ENT BASED ON TIME OF THE	N A PERIODIC THE AMOUNT C SUBMITTAL. OM THE ACTUA UNIT MEASURE	THE AMOUNT OF AL QUANTITY OF ES OR THE	
FOR BA AUTOMA	NKRUPTCY PATICALLY NUR ORDER.	THE EVENT THE ROTECTION, TH	IS CONTRACT		
ICE V.	,,,,,				
PREFER	ENCE FOR U	SE OF DOMESTI	C STEEL PROD	DUCTS	
PU N0 A PR	RCHASING D CONTRACTO STATE CONT	R MAY USE OR S RACT PROJECT OF E IN THE UNITE	ANT TO SUBSE SUPPLY STEEL OTHER THAN T	ECTION 2 BELOW PRODUCTS FOR	
Α.	CONSTRUC	TION OF, OR AN	NY ADDITION NT TO ANY BU	NY ERECTION OR TO, ALTERATIO JILDING OR MITED TO, ROAD	N
ATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CONDITIO	ONS	1



Request for Quotation

DEP13906

PAGE

8

13906

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PRINT	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		E	SHIP VIA		F,O:B.		FREIGHT TERMS	
04/08/									
BID OPENING DATE:		05/10/2	2007	Iossoconosco.		BID	OPENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	птү	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
						000000000000000000000000000000000000000		00000000	
		UD II	TCUWA	ve n	: D tue inctai		ON OF ANY HEA	TIMO	
					VENTILATING			ITING	
							D MATERIALS F	ΩR	
		· ·		J			ONTRACT WITH		
					VIRGINIA FOR				
		SOLI	CITED	ON O	R AFTER JUNE	6,	2001.		
	В.	"STE	EL PR	ODUCT	S" MEANS PRO	DUCT	S ROLLED, FOR	MED,	
					EXTRUDED, F				
							RLY PROCESSED		
				٠,			TWO OR MORE O		
					OXYGEN, ELEC [*]		DE BY THE OPE	N	
					HER STEEL MA	- 1			
		2200			OILLE IIA		. ROOLOO.		
	С.	"UNIT	FED S	TATES	" MEANS THE U	UNIT	ED STATES OF		·
							TORY, CONTINE		
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		*			BJECT TO THE	JUR	ISDICTION OF	THE	
To and the second secon		ONTIE	וצ ע:	ATES.					
	2. THI	DIRE	TOR	OF TH	E PURCHASING	DEP	ARTMENT MAY,	IN	
					THE USE OF F				
	PR	DDUCTS	IF:						
	Α.	THE C	COST	FOR E	ACH CONTRACT	TTEN	M USED DOES NO	пт	
							「 (.1%) OF TH		
·		TOTAL	. CON	TRACT	COST OR TWO	THOL	JSAND FIVE		
					S (\$2,500.00)				
							IIS SECTION,	THE	
		I	t t	1	LUE OF THE ST		PRODUCT AS		
		DELIA	EKED	10 11	HE PROJECT OF	۱ ۲			
	В.	THE D	IREC	TOR O	THE PURCHAS	SING	DIVISION		
		I					MATERIALS A	₹E	
		NOT P	שמסאי	CED I	THE UNITED	STA	TES IN SUFFIC	IENT	
		QUANT	TTY	OR OT	HERWISE ARE N	1OT F	REASONABLY		
1		<u> </u>		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A	ND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE					TELEPHO	ONE		DATE	
TITLE		FEIN	١				ADDRESS CHA	NGFS	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		NIDINO T	- DEC	1110555	ENIANCE AND ADDE		ADDRESS CITA		



Request for Quotation

DEP13906

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299
THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI
PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PRINTED		TER	MS OF SAL	.E	SHIP V	IA.	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/08/	2007					·			
BID OPENING DATE:		05/10/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	AUD	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	18ER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		AVAI	LABLE	то м	EET CONTR	ACT REQ	UIREMENTS.		
	OF	THIS	SECTI	ON MA		ECT TO	TS IN VIOLAT CIVIL PENALT -3-56.		
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1			-			
	EXHIBI	T 7	j						
i I	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLIC WORKS		
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE TI STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR USI DOMEST	CONTRA TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU DDUCT	CT FO REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000 QUIRE EEL PI ITEM HE SI MINUM IS LE	R CON R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W D, TH RODUC S OF TE OF , GLA SS TH	STRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHERI HERE MORE E STATE WI TS PRODUCI MACHINERY PUBLIC WE SS OR STEE	, RECON OR MAI MORE T E THE C THAN 1 ILL ACC ED IN T OR EQU DRKS SH COR LE	5-19-1 ET.,S STRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 OST OF STEEL 0,000 POUNDS EPT ONLY ALU HE UNITED ST IPMENT PURCH ALL BE MADE ESS THE COST SS THAN 10,0 KS PROJECTS.	AND, IS OF MINUM ATES. ASED OF	
	ACCEPTI TO BE (20% OR PRODUCT PRODUCT LABOR (ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO SURPLU	Y IF DNABLE HIGHER THE BE SUF	THE C E. S R THAI DOME PPLIE A", A	OST OF DOM JCH COST : N THE BID STIC ALUM: O OR PRODU S DEFINED	MESTIC F IS UNRE PRICE F INUM, GI JCED IN BY THE	PRODUCTS MAY PRODUCTS IS ASONABLE IF FOR FOREIGN LASS OR STEE A "SUBSTANT UNITED STAT	FOUND IT I MADE L IAL ES	
							MAY BE SUPPL DRE HIGHER I		
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	<u></u>	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE					ī	ELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FEI	N				ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13906 PAGE

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

*B13150503

PO BOX 13279

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1)THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13906

·P	ΑC	ìΕ		:
	1	١.		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	.E	SHIP	VIA	F.	OB.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/08/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	05/10/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
									<u></u>
	ODENTA	IG DATE							
	OI ENTIN	IO DAIL							
	(3) A	LL ADE	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE FORM	IALLY AC	KNOWLEDG	SED BY AL	L
	1		1	3	TO THE ST		CHASING	DIVISION	
	1		1		S OFFICE.		AME RULE		
	i		1	1	TO THE C				
					ADDENDUM N ADDENDU				
	1		ī		NG A BID		ł		
	DATE.	UKI OOL	0. 0	1171101		or Entino	1 2112 711	157 411	
:	REV. 1	1/96							
	EXHIBI	т 10							
	EVUIDI	. 1 10							
					REQUI	SITION	NO.:	.DEP1390	6
					-				
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	. ucbr	'DV 40K	NOU! F	DCE D	CCCIDI OF	THE EO	LLOUTNO	CHECKED	
1	1		£		ECEIPT OF ADE THE N				V
3			f		SPECIFIC			.013 10 11	
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			0, 201, 10	,,,,			
	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:						
	NO. 1	• • • • •	• •						
	NO 3								
	NU. Z	• • • • •			•				
	NO. 3								
	NO. 4	• • • • •	• •		•				
	NO. 5	• • • • •	• •						-
ALONIATION /				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS	IDATE	
SIGNATURE	ellen	Than:	the			TELEPHONE	84-2299	DATE	5/10/07
Vice Pr	asidant	Fi	EIN 55-	-074384	<u></u>		ADE	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VICE FI	COLUCIIL		<u> </u>	U/ 4J04	rv .				



ENDOR

President

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13906

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

304-984-2299

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. 04/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. SIGNATURE . Thaxton Construction Co...Inc... COMPANY . 5/10/07 . . . DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE 984-2299 <u>5/10/07</u> TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-0743840



Request for

DEP13906

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. 04/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNIT PRICE RFQ. NO.: DEP13906 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: _ <u>984-2334</u>_ CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Kelley Thaxton \$392,650.00 DEP13906 ***** TOTAL: THIS IS THE END OF REQ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 984-2299 5/10/07 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice' President 55-0743840

Requisition # DEP13906

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.
Address:	P.O. Box 13279
	Charleston WV 25360

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
110.	QUANTITI			
1.0	Tump Cum	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 1,000.00
2.0		Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 1,000.00
3.0		Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)		
		Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		
4.1		Sediment Control		
5.0			<u> </u>	
6.0		Revegetation		
7.1	The second secon	4' Riprap Channel	70.00	\$ 11,900.00
7.2		4' Grouted Riprap Channel		\$ 48,800.00
7.3		10' Grouted Riprap Channel	100100	\$ 26,000.00
7.4		10' Riprap Channel	60.00	\$ 60,600.00
7.5		6' Riprap Channel		\$ 8,400.00
7.6		18" HDPE Culvert	150.00	\$ 6,000.00
8.1	20,000 CY	Unclassified Excavation	3.00	\$ 60,000.00
8.2	6.0 AC	Soil Cover	4.000.00	\$ 24,000.00
9.1	7 EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	5,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
9.2	70 BG	Soda Ash Briquettes (per 50 lb bag)	10.00	\$ 700.00
9.3		Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe		\$ 4,000.00
11.1		3x3 Underdrain	45.00	\$ 22.500.00
11.2		12" Conveyance Pipe	40.00	\$ 8,000.00
11.2	20011	33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33	10100	\$
				\$
				\$
			,	\$
				\$
				\$
ļ				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$

		TOTAL		\$ 392,650.00
MAXXXXXXX	<u> </u>			-

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: Thaxto	n Construction	Co. Inc Tax Payer	ID No.: _	55-0743840
Address: P.O. Box 132	79			
City: Charleston	State: WV	Zip Code: 25360	_ Phone:	984-2299
Fax No.: 984-2334	E-mail add	dress:		
Part B: Legal Structure				
(X) Corporation () () Other (please specify)) ()) LLC
Part C: Certifying and use Select only one of the foll	pdating information owing options, foll	ion in the Applicant/Vow the instructions for	/iolator S that optic	system (AVS). on, and sign below.
I, <u>Kelley D. Thaxton</u> (print name)		, have the express auth	ority to ce	ertify that:
X Information on the to-date. If you see	e attached Entity (elect this option, you be below and do not	u must attach an Entit	rate, comp y OFT fro	plete, and up- om AVS to this
and the information you must attach a	on in AVS for my o in Entity OFT from	ned Entity OFT from A company must be upda a AVS to this form. Us ate below and complet	ited. If yo se Part D 1	u select this option,
		nation in AVS. If you art D. Sign and date b		
5/10/07 Date	Kul	2 Dhayto Signature	<u> </u>	<u>Vice President</u> Title

IMPORTANT!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

Date: 9-May-2007

Applicant Violator System Time :11:4
Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT) Page: 1

Time :11:43:33

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total	Number:	7
-------	---------	---

Entity	Name	Desc	Begin	End	Pct. Hold
ID		Code	Date	Date	Own. Code
141841 141841 141842 141842 141844	THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, KELLEY D THAXTON, KELLEY D WILKINSON, CHESTER H THAXTON, LESTER L	SH PRS TRS SEC VP COF	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995		100%

Part D.	
Contractor Name:	

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/litle
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	T-11
	% of Oxmership
Begin Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

AGENCY <u>Department of Environmental Protection</u>

RFQ/RFP# DEP13906	
-------------------	--

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, t	he undersigned, Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.
of Sissonville P. O. Box 13279 , Char	rleston, WV 25360 , as Principal, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America of On	e Tower Square , Hartford, Connecticut 06183
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Sta	ate of <u>Connecticut</u> , with its principal office in the
City of Hartford, as Surety, are held and f	irmly bound unto The State of West Virginia, as Obligee,
in the penal sum of Five percent of bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made,
we jointly and severally bind outselves, our heirs, administra	itors, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that	whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing
Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or p	roposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter
into a contract in writing for	unter Dischten Mine Timple 9 Defuee
DEP13906, Reclamation for disturbance in Harrison Cou	nty, Righter wine Lippie & Reiuse
NOW THEREFORE	
NOW, THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or
proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds a	nd insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in
all other respects perform the agreement created by the acco	eptance of said bid,
•	
then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this oblig	gation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly
understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any	y and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the
penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	
	and the band
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and	i agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond
shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of	the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid;
and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such exten	sion.
manufactures and tentor for the size of County have be	reunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are
corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed	hereto and these presents to be signed by their proper
officers, this 10th day of May , 2007	
officers, this Total day of May 7	<u>L.</u>
Principal Corporate Seal	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville
, intolpul outpoint out	(Name of Principal)
	19 /2/19
	By Only Builders
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	Duratidant
	President
	Title
· .	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
•	fielding of duracti
	The state of the s
	-/ MHHMU

IMPORTANT -- Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached, and a West Virginia resident agent must sign or countersign.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 011466695

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

A. L. Stanchina, C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod

of the City of _	Charlestor	1	State of	West Virgin	iia	, their true	e and lawful Attor	rnev(s)-in-Fact.
each in their sep other writings o	bligatory in the n	more than one is named above, lature thereof on behalf of the steeing bonds and undertakings	to sign, execute, s Companies in the	ir business of guara	ge any and all b anteeing the fid	onds, recognizand lelity of persons,	ces, conditional ur	ndertakings and
							22	nd
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, the	Companies have caused this ins	trument to be sig	ned and their corpo	rate seals to be	hereto affixed, th	is	
day of		,						
		Farmington Casualty Comp	any		St. Paul Cu	ardian Insurance	e Company	
		Fidelity and Guaranty Insu				rcury Insurance		
		Fidelity and Guaranty Insu				asualty and Sure		
		Seaboard Surety Company	a			•	ety Company of A	
		St. Paul Fire and Marine In	surance Compa	ny	United State	es Fidelity and G	uaranty Compai	ıy
(CASUA) (CASUA	1977)	MCORPORATED STOCKET TO SUPERIOR TO SUPERIO	EARC S	SEALS	SEAL S	HARTFORD, YOUNG	HARTFORD &	SELTY AND CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY AND CONTRACTOR OF T
-					L		×	
State of Connect City of Hartford				Ву:	George	W Thompson, Sen	ior Vice President	-
	22nd	February	2	:007				
On this thehimself to be the Inc., Seaboard S Casualty and Su	e Senior Vice Pre- surety Company, Surety Company, T	day ofsident of Farmington Casualty ofst. Paul Fire and Marine Insurar ravelers Casualty and Surety Coregoing instrument for the purpose.	Company, Fidelinice Company, St.	, before me ty and Guaranty Ins Paul Guardian Insu ica, and United Sta	surance Compan erance Company etes Fidelity and	ny, Fidelity and G y, St. Paul Mercur d Guaranty Comp	luaranty Insurance ry Insurance Compony, and that he,	underwriters, pany, Travelers as such, being
		set my hand and official seal.	SE WILLIAM	·) –	Υ	Marie	c. Jeta	eault
aviy Commission	expires the 30th	day of June, 2011.	A LOUGH COLL	7)		- Mane C. 1	etreault, Notary Pub.	.IC

58440-8-06 Printed in U.S.A.

REQ No.	DEP13906
INI CO INC.	

AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.
Authorized Signature: Killy D. Maytm Date: 5/10/07
No Deht Affidavit (Revised 10/1 1/08)